

21-2904-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—▶◀—
SAMUEL KERSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VERMONT LAW SCHOOL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

—
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Steven J. Hyman
Oliver R. Chernin
McLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP
260 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
212-448-1100

and

Richard I. Rubin
RUBIN, KIDNEY, MYER & VINCENT
237 N. Main St., Ste. 3
Barre, Vermont 05641
802-461-4177

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Nature of the Case and Procedural History.....2

II. Facts Relevant to This Appeal.....3

 a. The Parties:.....3

 b. The Murals.....4

 c. Respondent’s efforts to destroy, remove or cover the Murals7

 d. The Case Below.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

Standard of Review of the Issues on Appeal13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE INTENTIONAL WALLING-OFF OF THE MURALS IS A MODIFICATION OF THE WORK PREJUDICIAL TO APPELLANT’S HONOR OR REPUTATION.....19

 A. VARA Controls the Dispute19

 B. The District Court’s Statutory Analysis is Deficient21

 C. The Exception to the Artist’s Rights under VARA in 17 U.S.C. §106A(c)(2) Does not Apply to Murals Incorporated into a Building.....30

II. THE ADMITTED DAMAGE TO THE MURALS CAUSED BY THE ERECTION OF THE WALL IS A DISTORTION, MUTILATION OR OTHER MODIFICATION FOR PURPOSES OF VARA PREJUDICIAL TO APPELLANT’S HONOR OR REPUTATION.....37

 A. Introduction37

 B. The Passage of Time Exception38

 C. There Are Remaining Issues of Material Fact Concerning the Extent of Damage to the Murals Foreclosing Summary Judgement.....40

III. VARA GRANTS APPELLANT THE RIGHT TO PREVENT THE INTENTIONAL DESTRUCTION OF MURALS WHICH ARE RECOGNIZED STATURE41
CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. Of Managers of Soho Int’l. Arts Condo v. City of New York</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1226 (DAB), 2005 WL 1153752, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2005).....	43
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196, 205, n. 9 (2010).....	24
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear</i> , 71 F.3d 77, 84 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1208 (1996).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1208 (1996).....	26
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29, 37 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Cohen v. G & M Realty L.P.</i> , 320 F.Supp.3d 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) <i>aff’d.</i> , <i>Castillo v. G & M Realty L.P.</i> , 950 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 363 (2020).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Alitalia Airlines, S.p.A.</i> , 347 F.3d 448, 456 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408, 423 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803, 809 (1989).....	23
<i>English v. BFC&R E. 11th St. LLC</i> , 1997 WL 746444 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1997), <i>aff’d sub nom on other grounds</i> 198 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Fischl v. Armitage</i> , 238 F.3d 50, 55 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Flack v. Friends of Queen Catherine Inc.</i> , 139 F.Supp.2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ...	39
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd.</i> , 22 F.3d 1219, 1223-24 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105, 111 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Kelley v. Chicago Park District</i> , 635 F.3d 290, 306-307 (7th Cir. 2011)	34, 35
<i>Kerson v. Vermont Law School, Inc.</i> , 2021WL4142268 (D.C. Vermont 2021)	3
<i>Massachusetts Museum of Contemporary Art Foundation, Inc. v. Büchel</i> , 593 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27, 34
<i>Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 128, 133 (1st Cir. 2006) 27, 33, 34	
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 341, (1997); <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129, 132, (1993).....	23
<i>Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 264, 267 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656, 662 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257, 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21, 22, 24

Yates v. United States, 574 US. 528 (2015)..... passim

Statutes

1338(a) 1

17 U.S.C. § 106A passim

17 U.S.C. § 113(d) passim

17 U.S.C. §101 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202 1

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep 101-514, (1990)..... passim
